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following carriers:

Petzl Vertex, Sizes S, M, L
Uvex Pheos, Sizes S, M, L
Skylotec Inceptor GRX, Sizes S, M, L
Centurion Spectrum, Sizes S, M, L
3M SecureFit X5000 / X5500, Sizes S, M, L

 
following carriers:

Petzl Vertex, Sizes S, M, L
Uvex Airwing, Sizes S, M, L
Skylotec Inceptor GRX, Sizes S, M, L
Centurion Spectrum, Sizes S, M, L
3M SecureFit X5000 / X5500, Sizes S, M, L
Uvex Pheos, Sizes S, M, L
Uvex Thermo Boss, Sizes S, M, L
PAB MK2, Sizes S, M, L
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The level of noise entering a person's ear, when hearing protector is wor as 
directed, is closely
approximated by the difference between the A-weighted environmental noise 
level and the NRR.
Example:
1. The environmental noise level as measured at the ear is 100 dBA.
2. The NRR is 25 decibels (dB).
3. The level of noise entering the ear is approximately equal to 75 dB(A).
CAUTION: For noise environments dominated by frequencies below 500 Hz the 
C-weighted
environmental noise level should be used.

The attenuation values were obtained 
under laboratory conditions and are 
for comparison purposes only. The 
amount of protection afforded may 
differ depending on how the protec-
tors are fitted and worn. The actual 
attenuation values provided in field 
use may be lower. Improper fit of this 
device will reduce its effectiveness 
in attenuating noise. The user is re-
sponsible for theproper selection, use, 
care and maintenance of this  device. 
Consult the enclosed instructions for 
proper fit.
Although hearing protectors can be 
recommended for protection against 
the harmful effects of impulsive noise, 
the Noise Reduction Rating (NRR) is 
based on the attenuation of continu-
ous noise and may not be an accurate 
indicator of the protection attainable 
against impulsive noise such as gun-
fire.

ANSI S3. 19-1974

TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI S3. 19-1974
Frequency Hz 125 250 500 1000 2000 3150 4000 6300 8000

NRR
26 dBMean Att. dB 20,7 22,9 32,5 39,1 37,3 39,4 39,2 38,5 37,8

Standard dev. dB 3,4 3,3 2,1 2,8 3,7 4,0 4,1 3,6 2,5
CSA Class = AL                                                       Headband force 2.2 lbs

MODEL NO.Manufacturer

DECIBELS26
WHEN USED AS DIRICTED

THE RANGE OF NOISE REDUCTION RATINGS FOR EXISTING
HEARING PROTECTORS IS APPROXIMATELY 0 TO 30

(HIGHER NUMBERS DENOTE GREATER EFFECTIVENESS)

LABEL REQUIRED BY
U.S. E.P.A REGULATION
40 CFR Part 211, Subart B

Federall aw prohibits
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- Setzen Sie den Kapselgehörschutz wie abgebildet auf den Schutzhelm 
(Abb. 1-2).
- Legen Sie die Ohrmuscheln über die Ohren und stellen Sie sie ein (Abb. 3). 
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Polster fest an den Seiten des Kopfes und um 
die Ohren herum sitzen.
- Um den Kapselgehörschützer in die Park- und/oder Stand-by-Position zu 
bringen, siehe (Abb. 4 und 5).
Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine Lösungsmittel zur Reinigung. Die Kapsel-
gehörschützer können mit einem feuchten Tuch gereinigt werden, das mit 
einer warmen Seifenlösung getränkt ist. Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden 
Bürsten oder Materialien, die die Schaumstoffpolster beschädigen könnten. 
Tauchen Sie die Kapselgehörschützer nicht in Wasser ein. Verwenden Sie 
nur Reinigungsmittel, die bekanntermaßen für den Benutzer unschädlich 
sind. Dieses Produkt kann durch bestimmte chemische Substanzen beein-
trächtigt werden. Weitere Informationen sollten beim Hersteller eingeholt 
werden.
Pflege: Kapselgehörschützer und insbesondere die Polster können sich 
mit der Zeit abnutzen und sollten in regelmäßigen Abständen auf Risse und 
Undichtigkeiten untersucht werden. Ersetzen Sie die Polster nach Bedarf, 
mindestens aber alle 6 Monate. Ziehen Sie die alten Polster ab (Abb. 6) und 
drücken Sie die neuen Polster vorsichtig und fest an allen Stellen an ihren 
Platz in den Ohrmuscheln (Abb. 7). Auch die Schaumstoffeinlagen der Ohr-
muscheln sollten bei Bedarf ausgetauscht werden.
Aufbewahrung: Lagern Sie die Kapselgehörschützer vor und nach dem Ge-
brauch an einem sauberen und staubfreien Ort.
Ersatzteile: Hinweis: Das Anbringen von Hygieneschutzkappen (Komfort-
ringe) an den Polstern kann die akustische Leistung des Gehörschutzes 
beeinträchtigen.

Zulassung: In Übereinstimmung mit der EU-Verordnung 2016/425 hat SGS 
FIMKO Ltd. (NB 0598) Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finnland, die EU-Bau-
musterprüfung dieser PSA durchgeführt und die EU-Baumusterprüfbescheini-
gung ausgestellt sowie die Bewertung des Qualitätssystems des Herstellers 
durchgeführt.
Die EU-Konformitätserklärung kann unter https://skylotec.de/downloads ab-
gerufen werden.

In conformità alla norma EN 352-3:2020. 
Questa protezione dell‘udito è destinata alla protezione contro i rumori 
nocivi. 
Un paraorecchie con attacco al casco. MUTE 33: i bracci di regolazione sono 
in plastica e acciaio inox. 
Le capsule sono in plastica. I cuscinetti sono sostituibili e sono realizzati in 
schiuma flessibile e pellicola in PVC. 
Raccomandazioni: L‘utilizzatore deve assicurarsi che la cuffia sia montata, 
regolata e mantenuta secondo le istruzioni del produttore. Assicurarsi inoltre 
che la cuffia sia indossata sempre in ambienti rumorosi e che sia controllata 
regolarmente per verificarne il corretto funzionamento. Attenzione. La man-
cata osservanza di queste raccomandazioni compromette gravemente 
l‘efficacia protettiva della cuffia. 
Non utilizzare la protezione acustica per più di 10 anni dalla data di 
fabbricazione indicata sul prodotto. 
Montaggio/regolazione (MUTE 33): 
Le cuffie MUTE 33 sono destinate a essere indossate insieme a un casco di 
sicurezza. Le cuffie sono fissate al casco di sicurezza con degli adattatori. 
Collegare la protezione dell‘udito all‘elmetto di sicurezza (Fig. 1-5): 
- Posizionare la cuffia sull‘elmetto di sicurezza come mostrato (Fig. 1-2). 
- Posizionare i padiglioni sulle orecchie e regolarli (Fig. 3). Assicurarsi che i 
cuscinetti aderiscano bene ai lati della testa e intorno alle orecchie. 
- Per mettere la cuffia in posizione di parcheggio e/o standby, vedere (Figg. 4 
e 5). 
Pulizia: Non utilizzare solventi per la pulizia. Le cuffie possono essere pulite 
con un panno umido imbevuto di una soluzione di sapone caldo. Non utiliz-
zare spazzole abrasive o materiali che possano danneggiare i cuscinetti di 

IT   Istruzioni d‘uso

In accordance with standard EN 352-3:2020.
This hearing protector is intended for protection against harmful noise.
An earmuff with helmet attachment. MUTE 33: The adjustment arms are 
made of plastic and stainless steel.
The capsules are made of plastic. The pads are replaceable and are made of 
flexible foam filling and PVC film.
Recommendation: The wearer should ensure that the earmuff is fitted, 
adjusted and maintained according to the manufacturer‘s instructions. Also 
ensure that the earmuff is worn at all times in noisy environments and that 
the earmuff is checked regularly for proper functioning. Caution. Failure to 
follow these recommendations will severely compromise the protective 
effectiveness of the hearing protector.
Do not use the hearing protector for more than 10 years from the date of 
manufacture indicated on the product.
Fitting/Adjustment (MUTE 33):
The MUTE 33 - earmuffs are intended to be worn in conjunction with a safety 
helmet. The earmuffs are attached to the safety helmet with adapters.
Attach the hearing protector to the safety helmet (fig. 1-2):
- Place the earmuff on the safety helmet as shown (fig. 1-2).
- Place the ear cups over the ears and adjust them (fig. 3). Make sure that the 
pads fit tightly on the sides of the head and around the ears.
- To put the earmuff in the park and/or standby position, see (figs. 4 and 5).
Cleaning: Do not use solvents for cleaning. The earmuffs can be cleaned 
with a damp cloth soaked in a warm soap solution. Do not use abrasive 
brushes or materials that could damage the foam pads. Do not immerse the 
earmuffs in water. Only use cleaning agents that are known to be harmless 
to the user. This product may be affected by certain chemical substances. 
Further information should be obtained from the manufacturer.
Care: Earmuffs and especially the pads can wear out over time and should 
be inspected for tears and leaks at regular intervals. Replace the pads as 
needed, but at least every 6 months. Pull off the old pads (Fig. 6) and careful-
ly and firmly press the new pads into place in the ear cups at all points (Fig. 
7). The foam inserts of the ear cups should also be replaced if necessary. 
Storage: Store the earmuffs in a clean and dust-free place before and after 
use.
Spare parts: Note: Attaching hygiene protection caps (comfort rings) to the 
pads may affect the acoustic performance of the hearing protector.

Approval: In accordance with the EU Regulation 2016/425, SGS FIMKO Ltd. 
(NB 0598) Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland, performed the EU type 
examination of this PPE and issued the EU type examination certificate and 
carried out assessment of manufacturer’s quality system.
The EU Declaration of Conformity can be accessed at https://skylotec.com/
downloads.

Gemäß der Norm EN 352-3:2020.
Dieser Gehörschutz ist zum Schutz vor schädlichem Lärm bestimmt.
Ein Kapselgehörschützer mit Helmbefestigung. MUTE 33: Die Verstellarme 
sind aus Kunststoff und rostfreiem Stahl gefertigt.
Die Kapseln sind aus Kunststoff. Die Polster sind austauschbar und bestehen 
aus flexibler Schaumstofffüllung und PVC-Folie.
Empfehlung: Der Träger sollte sicherstellen, dass der Kapselgehörschutz 
gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers angepasst, eingestellt und gewar-
tet wird. Stellen Sie außerdem sicher, dass der Kapselgehörschutz in lauter 
Umgebung stets getragen wird und dass der Kapselgehörschutz regelmäßig 
auf seine Funktionsfähigkeit überprüft wird. Achtung! Bei Nichtbeachtung 
dieser Empfehlungen wird die Schutzwirkung des Gehörschutzes stark 
beeinträchtigt.
Verwenden Sie den Gehörschutz nicht länger als 10 Jahre ab dem auf 
dem Produkt angegebenen Herstellungsdatum.
Anpassen/Einstellen (MUTE 33):
Der MUTE 33 - Kapselgehörschützer ist für das Tragen in Verbindung mit 
einem Schutzhelm vorgesehen. Die Kapselgehörschützer werden mit Adap-
tern am Schutzhelm befestigt.
Die Befestigung des Gehörschutzes am Schutzhelm (Abb. 1-5):
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mousse des oreillettes doivent également être remplacés si nécessaire. 
Stockage: Stockez les protège-oreilles dans un endroit propre et sans pous-
sière avant et après utilisation. 
Pièces de rechange : Remarque : La fixation de capuchons de protection 
hygiénique (anneaux de confort) sur les coussinets peut affecter les perfor-
mances acoustiques du protecteur auditif. 
 
Homologation: Conformément au règlement de l‘UE 2016/425, SGS FIMKO 
Ltd. (NB 0598) Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlande, a effectué l‘examen 
de type UE de cet EPI et a délivré le certificat d‘examen de type UE et a 
effectué l‘évaluation du système qualité du fabricant. 
La déclaration de conformité UE peut être consultée sur le site https://skylo-
tec.com/downloads.

V skladu s standardom EN 352-3:2020. 
Ta slušni aparat je namenjen zaščiti pred škodljivim hrupom. 
Slušalka s pritrditvijo na čelado. MUTE 33: Nastavitvene ročice so izdelane iz 
plastike in nerjavečega jekla. 
Kapsule so izdelane iz plastike. Blazinice so zamenljive in so izdelane iz 
prožnega penastega polnila in PVC-folije. 
Priporočilo: Uporabnik mora zagotoviti, da je naglavna slušalka nameščena, 
nastavljena in vzdrževana v skladu z navodili proizvajalca. Zagotovite tudi, da 
se naglavna slušalka ves čas nosi v hrupnih okoljih in da se redno preverja 
njeno pravilno delovanje. Pozor. Neupoštevanje teh priporočil bo resno 
ogrozilo zaščitno učinkovitost slušnega ščitnika. 
Zaščite sluha ne uporabljajte več kot 10 let od datuma izdelave, navede-
nega na izdelku. 
Namestitev/prilagoditev (MUTE 33): 
Varovala za ušesa MUTE 33 so namenjena nošenju skupaj z zaščitno čelado. 
Naušniki se na varnostno čelado pritrdijo z nastavki. 
Zaščito sluha pritrdite na varnostno čelado (slika 1-5): 
- Na varnostno čelado namestite ščitnik sluha, kot je prikazano (slika 1-2). 
- Ušesne blazinice namestite na ušesa in jih nastavite (slika 3). Prepričajte 
se, da se blazinice tesno prilegajo na straneh glave in okoli ušes. 
- Za namestitev ščitnika za ušesa v položaj za parkiranje in/ali pripravljenost 
glejte (sliki 4 in 5). 
Čiščenje: Za čiščenje ne uporabljajte topil. Slušalke lahko očistite z vlažno 
krpo, namočeno v toplo milno raztopino. Ne uporabljajte abrazivnih ščetk ali 
materialov, ki bi lahko poškodovali penaste blazinice. Slušalke ne potapljajte 
v vodo. Uporabljajte samo čistila, za katera je znano, da so neškodljiva za 
uporabnika. Na ta izdelek lahko vplivajo nekatere kemične snovi. Dodatne 
informacije dobite pri proizvajalcu. 
Nega: Ušesne blazinice in zlasti blazinice se lahko sčasoma obrabijo, zato jih 
je treba redno pregledovati glede raztrganin in puščanja. Blazinice zamenjajte 
po potrebi, vendar najmanj vsakih 6 mesecev. Odstranite stare blazinice (sli-
ka 6) ter nove blazinice previdno in trdno pritisnite v ušesne čašice na vseh 
mestih (slika 7). Po potrebi zamenjajte tudi penaste vložke ušesnih čašic. 
Shranjevanje: Pred uporabo in po njej hranite naušnike na čistem in brez-
prašnem mestu. 
Rezervni deli: Opomba: Pritrditev higienskih zaščitnih pokrovčkov (kom-
fortnih obročkov) na blazinice lahko vpliva na akustične lastnosti slušnega 
aparata. 
 
Odobritev: Za zaščito slušnih aparatov je treba zagotoviti, da bodo slušalke 
uporabljene v skladu s predpisi: V skladu z Uredbo EU 2016/425 je podjetje 
SGS FIMKO Ltd. (NB 0598) Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finska, opravila 
EU pregled tipa te osebne varovalne opreme in izdala certifikat o EU pregle-
du tipa ter izvedla oceno proizvajalčevega sistema kakovosti. 
Izjava EU o skladnosti je na voljo na spletni strani https://skylotec.com/down-
loads.
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schiuma. Non immergere le cuffie in acqua. Utilizzare solo detergenti noti per 
essere innocui per l‘utente. Questo prodotto può essere influenzato da alcune 
sostanze chimiche. Per ulteriori informazioni rivolgersi al produttore. 
Cura: Le cuffie e soprattutto i cuscinetti possono usurarsi con il tempo e 
devono essere controllati a intervalli regolari per verificare che non vi siano 
strappi o perdite. Sostituire i cuscinetti secondo le necessità, ma almeno 
ogni 6 mesi. Estrarre i vecchi cuscinetti (Fig. 6) e premere con attenzione e 
fermezza i nuovi cuscinetti in tutti i punti dei padiglioni auricolari (Fig. 7). Se 
necessario, sostituire anche gli inserti in schiuma dei padiglioni auricolari. 
Conservazione: Conservare le cuffie in un luogo pulito e privo di polvere 
prima e dopo l‘uso. 
Parti di ricambio: Nota: l‘applicazione di tappi di protezione per l‘igiene 
(anelli di comfort) ai cuscinetti può influire sulle prestazioni acustiche della 
protezione acustica. 
 
Approvazione: In conformità al Regolamento UE 2016/425, SGS FIMKO 
Ltd. (NB 0598) Takomotie. (NB 0598) Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlan-
dia, ha eseguito l‘esame UE del tipo di questo DPI e ha rilasciato il certificato 
di esame UE del tipo ed eseguito la valutazione del sistema di qualità del 
produttore. 
La dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile all‘indirizzo https://skylotec.
com/downloads.

Conformément à la norme EN 352-3:2020. 
Ce protecteur auditif est destiné à la protection contre les bruits nuisi-
bles. 
Un casque antibruit avec fixation au casque. MUTE 33: Les bras de réglage 
sont en plastique et en acier inoxydable. 
Les capsules sont en plastique. Les coussinets sont remplaçables et sont 
constitués d‘un remplissage en mousse souple et d‘un film PVC. 
Recommandation: Le porteur doit s‘assurer que le casque antibruit est 
ajusté, réglé et entretenu conformément aux instructions du fabricant. Veillez 
également à ce que le casque antibruit soit porté en permanence dans les 
environnements bruyants et que son bon fonctionnement soit régulièrement 
vérifié. Attention. Le non-respect de ces recommandations compromet-
tra gravement l‘efficacité de protection du protecteur auditif. 
N‘utilisez pas le protecteur auditif pendant plus de 10 ans à compter de 
la date de fabrication indiquée sur le produit. 
Adaptation/réglage (MUTE 33): 
Les protections auditives MUTE 33 sont destinées à être portées avec un 
casque de sécurité. Les casques antibruit sont fixés au casque de sécurité à 
l‘aide d‘adaptateurs. 
Fixez le protecteur auditif sur le casque de sécurité (Fig. 1-5) 
- Placez le protecteur auditif sur le casque de sécurité comme indiqué (Fig. 
1-2). 
- Placez les coussinets sur les oreilles et ajustez-les (Fig. 3). Veillez à ce 
que les coussinets soient bien ajustés sur les côtés de la tête et autour des 
oreilles. 
- Pour mettre le casque antibruit en position de stationnement et/ou de veille, 
voir (Fig. 4 et 5). 
Nettoyage: N‘utilisez pas de solvants pour le nettoyage. Les protège-oreil-
les peuvent être nettoyés avec un chiffon humide imbibé d‘une solution 
savonneuse tiède. N‘utilisez pas de brosses abrasives ou de matériaux 
qui pourraient endommager les coussinets en mousse. Ne plongez pas les 
casques antibruit dans l‘eau. N‘utilisez que des produits de nettoyage connus 
pour être inoffensifs pour l‘utilisateur. Ce produit peut être affecté par certai-
nes substances chimiques. Des informations complémentaires doivent être 
obtenues auprès du fabricant. 
Entretien: Les casques antibruit et en particulier les coussinets peuvent 
s‘user avec le temps et doivent être inspectés à intervalles réguliers pour vér-
ifier l‘absence de déchirures et de fuites. Remplacez les coussinets si néces-
saire, mais au moins tous les 6 mois. Retirez les anciens coussinets (Fig. 6) 
et appuyez soigneusement et fermement sur les nouveaux coussinets pour 
les mettre en place dans les oreillettes en tous points (Fig. 7). Les inserts en 

FR   Instructions d´utilisation

NOTES NOTES



de enchimento de espuma flexível e película de PVC. 
Recomendação: O utente deve assegurar-se de que o tampão auricular é mon-
tado, ajustado e mantido de acordo com as instruções do fabricante. Assegurar 
também que o protector auricular é sempre usado em ambientes ruidosos e que 
o protector auricular é verificado regularmente para um funcionamento adequa-
do. Cuidado. O não cumprimento destas recomendações comprometerá 
gravemente a eficácia protectora do protector auditivo. 
Não utilizar o protector auditivo durante mais de 10 anos a partir da data 
de fabrico indicada no produto. 
Adaptação/Ajuste (MUTE 33): 
O MUTE 33 - protector auricular destina-se a ser usado em conjunto com um 
capacete de segurança. Os protectores auriculares são fixados ao capacete de 
segurança com adaptadores. 
Fixar o protector auditivo ao capacete de segurança (fig. 1-5): 
- Colocar o protector auditivo sobre o capacete de segurança, como mostrado 
(fig. 1-2). 
- Colocar os protectores auriculares sobre os ouvidos e ajustá-los (fig. 3). 
Certificar-se de que as almofadas encaixam bem nos lados da cabeça e à volta 
das orelhas. 
- Para colocar a orelha no parque e/ou na posição de espera, ver (figs. 4 e 5). 
Limpeza: Não utilizar solventes para a limpeza. Os tampões auriculares podem 
ser limpos com um pano húmido embebido numa solução de sabão quente. 
Não utilizar escovas abrasivas ou materiais que possam danificar as almofadas 
de espuma. Não mergulhar os protectores auriculares em água. Utilizar apenas 
agentes de limpeza que se saiba serem inofensivos para o utilizador. Este 
produto pode ser afectado por certas substâncias químicas. Mais informações 
devem ser obtidas junto do fabricante. 
Cuidados a ter: Os protectores auriculares e especialmente as almofadas 
podem desgastar-se com o tempo e devem ser inspeccionados para detectar 
rasgões e fugas a intervalos regulares. Substituir as almofadas conforme neces-
sário, mas pelo menos de 6 em 6 meses. Puxar as almofadas antigas (fig. 6) e 
pressionar cuidadosa e firmemente as novas almofadas nos copos auriculares 
em todos os pontos (fig. 7). As almofadas de espuma dos copos auriculares 
também devem ser substituídas, se necessário. 
Armazenamento: Armazenar os protectores auriculares num local limpo e sem 
pó, antes e depois da utilização. 
Peças sobressalentes: Nota: A colocação de tampas de protecção de higiene 
(anéis de conforto) nas almofadas pode afectar o desempenho acústico do 
protector auditivo. 
 
Aprovação: Em conformidade com o Regulamento da UE 2016/425, a SGS 
FIMKO Ltd. (NB 0598) Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsínquia, Finlândia, realizou o 
exame de tipo UE deste EPI e emitiu o certificado de exame de tipo UE e reali-
zou a avaliação do sistema de qualidade do fabricante. 
A Declaração de Conformidade da UE pode ser acedida em https://skylotec.
com/downloads.

Standardin EN 352-3:2020 mukaisesti.
Nämä kuulonsuojaimet on suunniteltu suojaamaan haitallisilta meluilta.
Kypärään kiinnitettävä kuulosuojain. MUTE 33: Säätövarret on valmistettu muo-
vista ja ruostumattomasta teräksestä.
Kapselit on valmistettu muovista. Pehmusteet ovat vaihdettavia ja koostuvat 
joustavasta vaahtomuovitäytteestä ja PVC-kalvosta.
Suositus: Käyttäjän tulee varmistaa, että kuulosuojaimet on asennettu, säädetty 
ja huollettu valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti. Varmista myös, että kuulosuojaimia 
käytetään aina meluisassa ympäristössä ja että kuulosuojaimet tarkastetaan 
säännöllisesti sen varmistamiseksi, että ne toimivat oikein. Vaara! Jos näitä 
suosituksia ei noudateta, kuulonsuojaimien suojaava vaikutus heikkenee 
vakavasti.
Älä käytä kuulosuojaimia yli 10 vuoden kuluttua tuotteeseen ilmoitetusta 
valmistuspäivästä.
Säädä/Aseta (MUTE 33):
MUTE 33 -kuulosuojaimet on suunniteltu käytettäväksi suojakypärän kanssa. 
Kuulosuojaimet kiinnitetään suojakypärään adaptereilla.
Kuulonsuojainten kiinnittäminen suojakypärään (kuva 1-5):
- Aseta kuulosuojaimet suojakypärään kuvan mukaisesti (Kuva 1-2).
- Aseta korvakupit korvien päälle ja säädä (kuva 3). Varmista, että pehmusteet 
ovat tiukasti pään sivuilla ja korvien ympärillä.
- Katso lisätietoja kuulosuojainten sijoittamisesta pysäköinti- ja/tai valmiustilaan 
(Kuvat 4 ja 5).
Puhdistus: Älä käytä puhdistukseen liuottimia. Kuulosuojaimet voidaan puhdis-
taa kostealla liinalla, joka on kostutettu lämpimään saippualiuokseen. Älä käytä 
hankaavia harjoja tai materiaaleja, jotka voivat vahingoittaa vaahtomuovityynyjä. 
Älä upota kuulosuojaimia veteen. Käytä vain puhdistusaineita, joiden tiedetään 
olevan käyttäjälle vaarattomia. Tietyt kemialliset aineet voivat vaikuttaa tähän 
tuotteeseen. Lisätietoja tulee pyytää valmistajalta.
Hoito: Kuulosuojaimet ja erityisesti pehmusteet voivat kulua ajan myötä, ja ne 
on tarkastettava säännöllisesti halkeamien ja vuotojen varalta. Vaihda tyynyt tar-
peen mukaan, mutta vähintään 10 kuukauden välein. Irrota vanhat pehmusteet 
(kuva 6) ja paina uudet pehmusteet varovasti ja lujasti paikoilleen korvakuppei-
hin kaikista kohdista (kuva 7). Myös korvakuppien vaahtomuoviosat tulee vaihtaa 
tarvittaessa.
Säilytys: Säilytä kuulosuojaimet puhtaassa ja pölyttömässä paikassa ennen 
käyttöä ja käytön jälkeen.
Varaosat: Huomautus: Hygieenisten suojakorkkien (mukavuusrenkaiden) kiin-
nittäminen pehmusteisiin voi heikentää kuulosuojainten akustista suorituskykyä.

Hyväksynnät: EU:n asetuksen 2016/425 mukaisesti SGS FIMKO Ltd. (NB 
0598) Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland, suoritti tämän henkilönsuojaimen 
EU-tyyppitarkistuksen ja antoi EU-tyyppitarkastustodistuksen ja arvioi valmista-
jan laatu- järjestelmää.
Tuotteen EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus on saatavilla internetosoitteessa 
https://skylotec.com/downloads.

Zgodnie z normą EN 352-3:2020. 
Ten ochronnik słuchu jest przeznaczony do ochrony przed szkodliwym 
hałasem. 
Nausznik z możliwością mocowania na kasku. MUTE 33: Ramiona regulacyjne 
wykonane są z tworzywa sztucznego i stali nierdzewnej. 
Kapsuły wykonane są z tworzywa sztucznego. Poduszki są wymienne i wykona-
ne są z elastycznego wypełnienia piankowego i folii PCV. 
Zalecenie: Użytkownik powinien zapewnić, że nausznik jest dopasowany, 
wyregulowany i konserwowany zgodnie z instrukcją producenta. Należy również 
zapewnić, że nausznik jest noszony przez cały czas w hałaśliwym otoczeniu 
oraz że nausznik jest regularnie sprawdzany pod kątem prawidłowego działania. 
Ostrożnie. Nieprzestrzeganie tych zaleceń poważnie pogorszy skuteczność 
ochronną ochronnika słuchu. 
Nie używaj ochronników słuchu dłużej niż przez 10 lat od daty produkcji 
podanej na produkcie. 
Dopasowanie/regulacja (MUTE 33): 
MUTE 33 - nauszniki są przeznaczone do noszenia w połączeniu z kaskiem och-
ronnym. Nauszniki mocowane są do kasku ochronnego za pomocą adapterów. 
Zamocować ochronnik słuchu na kasku ochronnym (rys. 1-5): 
- Umieścić nausznik na kasku ochronnym w sposób pokazany na rysunku (rys. 
1-2). 
- Umieść nauszniki na uszach i wyreguluj je (rys. 3). Upewnij się, że wkładki 
ściśle przylegają po bokach głowy i wokół uszu. 
- Aby ustawić nausznik w pozycji park i/lub standby, patrz (rys. 4 i 5). 
Czyszczenie: Do czyszczenia nie używaj rozpuszczalników. Nauszniki można 
czyścić wilgotną szmatką nasączoną ciepłym roztworem mydła. Nie używaj 
ściernych szczotek ani materiałów, które mogłyby uszkodzić piankowe poduszki. 
Nie zanurzaj nauszników w wodzie. Używaj wyłącznie środków czyszczących, 
o których wiadomo, że są nieszkodliwe dla użytkownika. Na ten produkt mogą 
mieć wpływ niektóre substancje chemiczne. Dalsze informacje należy uzyskać 
od producenta. 
Pielęgnacja: Nauszniki, a zwłaszcza poduszki mogą się z czasem zużywać 
i należy je w regularnych odstępach czasu kontrolować pod kątem rozdarć i 
nieszczelności. Wymieniaj poduszki w miarę potrzeby, ale przynajmniej co 6 
miesięcy. Ściągnij stare poduszki (rys. 6) i ostrożnie oraz mocno wciśnij nowe 
poduszki na miejsce w nausznikach w każdym punkcie (rys. 7). W razie potrzeby 
należy również wymienić piankowe wkładki nauszników. 
Przechowywanie: Przed i po użyciu nauszniki należy przechowywać w czystym 
i wolnym od kurzu miejscu. 
Części zamienne: Uwaga: Zamocowanie nakładek higienicznych (pierścieni 
komfortowych) na wkładkach może wpłynąć na działanie akustyczne ochronni-
ków słuchu. 
 
Zatwierdzenie: Zgodnie z rozporządzeniem UE 2016/425, SGS FIMKO Ltd. (NB 
0598) Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlandia, przeprowadziła badanie typu 
UE tego ŚOI i wydała certyfikat badania typu UE oraz przeprowadziła ocenę 
systemu jakości producenta. 
Deklaracja zgodności UE jest dostępna na stronie https://skylotec.com/down-
loads.
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De acuerdo con la norma EN 352-3:2020. 
Este protector auditivo está destinado a la protección contra el ruido 
perjudicial. 
Se trata de una orejera con fijación al casco. MUTE 33: Los brazos de ajuste 
son de plástico y acero inoxidable. 
Las cápsulas son de plástico. Las almohadillas son reemplazables y están 
hechas de relleno de espuma flexible y película de PVC. 
Recomendación: El usuario debe asegurarse de que la orejera está colocada, 
ajustada y mantenida según las instrucciones del fabricante. Asegúrese también 
de que la orejera se lleva siempre puesta en entornos ruidosos y de que se 
comprueba regularmente su buen funcionamiento. Precaución. El incumpli-
miento de estas recomendaciones comprometerá gravemente la eficacia 
protectora del protector auditivo. 
No utilice el protector auditivo durante más de 10 años a partir de la fecha 
de fabricación indicada en el producto. 
Colocación/ajuste (MUTE 33): 
Las orejeras MUTE 33 - están destinadas a ser usadas junto con un casco de 
seguridad. Las orejeras se fijan al casco de seguridad con adaptadores. 
Coloque el protector auditivo en el casco de seguridad (fig. 1-5): 
- Coloque la orejera en el casco de seguridad como se indica (fig. 1-2). 
- Coloque las orejeras sobre las orejas y ajústelas (fig. 3). Asegúrese de que las 
almohadillas queden bien ajustadas a los lados de la cabeza y alrededor de las 
orejas. 
- Para colocar la orejera en la posición de aparcamiento y/o de espera, véase 
(figs. 4 y 5). 
Limpieza: No utilice disolventes para la limpieza. Las orejeras pueden limpiar-
se con un paño húmedo empapado en una solución jabonosa tibia. No utilice 
cepillos abrasivos ni materiales que puedan dañar las almohadillas de espuma. 
No sumerja las orejeras en agua. Utilice únicamente productos de limpieza que 
sean inocuos para el usuario. Este producto puede verse afectado por ciertas 
sustancias químicas. Para más información, consulte al fabricante. 
Cuidados: Las orejeras, y especialmente las almohadillas, pueden desgastarse 
con el tiempo, por lo que deben inspeccionarse a intervalos regulares en busca 
de roturas y fugas. Sustituya las almohadillas según sea necesario, pero como 
mínimo cada 6 meses. Retire las almohadillas viejas (fig. 6) y presione con cui-
dado y firmeza las nuevas almohadillas en su lugar en los auriculares en todos 
los puntos (fig. 7). Si es necesario, sustituya también las inserciones de espuma 
de los auriculares. 
Almacenamiento: Guarde las orejeras en un lugar limpio y sin polvo antes y 
después de su uso. 
Piezas de recambio: Nota: La colocación de tapones de protección higiénica 
(anillos de confort) en las almohadillas puede afectar al rendimiento acústico del 
protector auditivo. 
 
Homologación: De acuerdo con el Reglamento de la UE 2016/425, SGS FIM-
KO Ltd. (NB 0598) Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlandia, realizó el examen 
de tipo UE de este EPI y emitió el certificado de examen de tipo UE y realizó la 
evaluación del sistema de calidad del fabricante. 
La declaración de conformidad de la UE puede consultarse en https://skylotec.
com/downloads.

I henhold til standard EN 352-3:2020.
Dette hørselsvernet er ment for beskyttelse mot skadelig støy.
En øreklokke med hjelmfeste. MUTE 33: Justeringsarmene er laget av plast og 
rustfritt stål.
Kapslene er laget av plast. Putene er utskiftbare og er laget av fleksibelt skumfyll 
og PVC-film.
Anbefaling: Brukeren bør sørge for at øreklokken er montert, justert og vedli-
keholdt i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner. Sørg også for at øreklokken til 
enhver tid brukes i støyende omgivelser og at øreklokken kontrolleres regelmes-
sig for at den fungerer som den skal. Forsiktighet. Unnlatelse av å følge disse 
anbefalingene vil alvorlig kompromittere den beskyttende effektiviteten til 
hørselsvernet.
Ikke bruk hørselsvernet i mer enn 10 år fra produksjonsdatoen som er 
angitt på produktet.
Tilpasning/justering (MUTE 33):
MUTE 33 - øreklokker er beregnet på å brukes sammen med en sikkerhetshjelm. 
Øreklokkene festes til vernehjelmen med adaptere.
Fest hørselsvernet til vernehjelmen (fig. 1-5):
- Plasser øreklokken på sikkerhetshjelmen som vist (fig. 1-2).
- Plasser øreklokkene over ørene og juster dem (fig. 3). Pass på at putene sitter 
tett på sidene av hodet og rundt ørene.
- For å sette øreklokken i park- og/eller standby-posisjon, se (fig. 4 og 5).
Rengjøring: Ikke bruk løsemidler til rengjøring. Øreklokkene kan rengjøres 
med en fuktig klut dynket i en varm såpeløsning. Ikke bruk slipende børster eller 
materialer som kan skade skumputene. Ikke senk øreklokkene i vann. Bruk kun 
rengjøringsmidler som er kjent for å være ufarlige for brukeren. Dette produktet 
kan være påvirket av visse kjemiske stoffer. Ytterligere informasjon bør fås fra 
produsenten.
Pleie: Øreklokker og spesielt putene kan slites ut over tid og bør inspiseres for 
rifter og lekkasjer med jevne mellomrom. Skift ut elektrodene etter behov, men 
minst hver 6. måned. Trekk av de gamle elektrodene (fig. 6) og trykk forsiktig 
og bestemt de nye elektrodene på plass i øreklokkene på alle punkter (fig. 7). 
Skuminnsatsene til øreklokkene bør også skiftes ut om nødvendig.
Oppbevaring: Oppbevar øreklokkene på et rent og støvfritt sted før og etter 
bruk.
Reservedeler: Merk: Å feste hygienebeskyttelseshetter (komfortringer) til putene 
kan påvirke den akustiske ytelsen til hørselsvernet.

Godkjenning: I samsvar med EU-forordningen 2016/425, utførte SGS FIMKO 
Ltd. (NB 0598) Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland EU-typeprøvingen av 
dette PPE og utstedte EU-typeprøvingssertifikatet og utførte vurdering av produ-
sentens kvalitetssystem.
EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på https://skylotec.com/downloads.

EN 352-3:2020 standardına göre. 
Bu işitme koruyucusu, zararlı gürültüye karşı koruma sağlamak için 
tasarlanmıştır. 
Kask eki olan bir kulaklık. MUTE 33: Ayar kolları plastik ve paslanmaz çelikten 
yapılmıştır. 
Kapsüller plastikten yapılmıştır. Pedler değiştirilebilir ve esnek köpük dolgulu ve 
PVC filmden yapılmıştır. 
Öneri: Kullanıcı, kulaklığın üreticinin talimatlarına göre takılmasını, 
ayarlanmasını ve bakımının yapılmasını sağlamalıdır. Ayrıca kulaklığın gü-
rültülü ortamlarda her zaman takılı olduğundan ve kulaklığın düzgün çalışıp 
çalışmadığının düzenli olarak kontrol edildiğinden emin olun. Dikkat. Bu 
tavsiyelere uyulmaması, işitme koruyucusunun koruyucu etkinliğini ciddi 
şekilde tehlikeye atacaktır. 
Kulak koruyucuyu ürün üzerinde belirtilen üretim tarihinden itibaren 10 
yıldan fazla kullanmayın. 
Takma/Ayar (MUTE 33): 
MUTE 33 - kulaklıkların bir güvenlik baretiyle birlikte takılması amaçlanmıştır. 
Kulaklıklar, adaptörlerle koruyucu kaska takılır. 
İşitme koruyucuyu güvenlik baretine takın (şekil 1-5): 
- Kulaklığı gösterildiği gibi baret üzerine yerleştirin (şekil 1-2). 
- Kulak kapaklarını kulakların üzerine yerleştirin ve ayarlayın (şek. 3). Pedlerin 
başın yanlarına ve kulakların çevresine sıkıca oturduğundan emin olun. 
- Kulaklığı park ve/veya bekleme konumuna getirmek için bkz. (şek. 4 ve 5). 
Temizlik: Temizlik için solvent kullanmayınız. Kulaklıklar, ılık sabunlu suya 
batırılmış nemli bir bezle temizlenebilir. Köpük pedlere zarar verebilecek 
aşındırıcı fırçalar veya malzemeler kullanmayın. Kulaklıkları suya batırmayın. 
Yalnızca kullanıcı için zararsız olduğu bilinen temizlik maddelerini kullanın. 
Bu ürün bazı kimyasal maddelerden etkilenebilir. Daha fazla bilgi üreticiden 
alınmalıdır. 
Bakım: Kulaklıklar ve özellikle pedler zamanla aşınabilir ve düzenli aralıklarla 
yırtılma ve sızıntı olup olmadığı kontrol edilmelidir. Pedleri gerektiği gibi 
değiştirin, ancak en az 6 ayda bir. Eski pedleri çıkarın (Şek. 6) ve yeni pedleri 
dikkatlice ve sıkıca tüm noktalarından kulak kapaklarındaki yerlerine bastırın 
(Şek. 7). Gerekirse kulak kapaklarının köpük parçaları da değiştirilmelidir. 
Saklama: Kulaklıkları kullanımdan önce ve sonra temiz ve tozsuz bir yerde 
saklayın. 
Yedek parçalar: Not: Hijyen koruma kapaklarının (konfor halkaları) pedlere 
takılması işitme koruyucunun akustik performansını etkileyebilir. 
 
Onay: 2016/425 AB Yönetmeliği uyarınca, SGS FIMKO Ltd. (NB 0598) Ta-
komotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlandiya, bu KKD‘nin AB tip incelemesini 
gerçekleştirmiş ve AB tip inceleme sertifikasını düzenlemiş ve değerlendirmesini 
gerçekleştirmiştir. üreticinin kalite sistemi. 
AB Uygunluk Beyanı https://skylotec.com/downloads adresinden erişilebilir.

De acordo com a norma EN 352-3:2020. 
Este protector auditivo destina-se à protecção contra ruídos nocivos. 
Um protector auricular com fixação de capacete. MUTE 33: Os braços de ajusta-
mento são feitos de plástico e aço inoxidável. 
As cápsulas são feitas de plástico. As almofadas são substituíveis e são feitas 
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let af plast og rustfrit stål. 
Kapslerne er fremstillet af plast. Puderne er udskiftelige og er fremstillet af fleksi-
belt skumfyld og PVC-folie. 
Anbefaling: Bæreren bør sikre, at høreværnet er monteret, justeret og vedli-
geholdt i overensstemmelse med producentens anvisninger. Sørg også for, at 
høreværnet altid bæres i støjende miljøer, og at høreværnet regelmæssigt kon-
trolleres for korrekt funktion. Forsigtig. Hvis disse anbefalinger ikke følges, vil 
høreværnets beskyttende effektivitet blive alvorligt forringet. 
Brug ikke høreværnet i mere end 10 år fra den fremstillingsdato, der er 
angivet på produktet. 
Tilpasning/justering (MUTE 33): 
MUTE 33 - høreværn er beregnet til at blive båret sammen med en sikkerhedsh-
jelm. Øreskjoldene fastgøres til sikkerhedshjelmen med adaptere. 
Sæt høreværnet fast på sikkerhedshjelmen (fig. 1-5): 
- Placer høreværnet på sikkerhedshjelmen som vist (fig. 1-2). 
- Placer ørekopperne over ørerne, og juster dem (fig. 3). Sørg for, at puderne 
sidder godt fast på siderne af hovedet og omkring ørerne. 
- Se (fig. 4 og 5) for at sætte høreværnet i parkerings- og/eller standby-position. 
Rengøring: Der må ikke anvendes opløsningsmidler til rengøring. Ørevarmer-
ne kan rengøres med en fugtig klud, der er gennemvædet af en varm sæbe-
opløsning. Brug ikke slibende børster eller materialer, der kan beskadige skum-
puderne. Ørevarmerne må ikke nedsænkes i vand. Brug kun rengøringsmidler, 
der er kendt for at være uskadelige for brugeren. Dette produkt kan blive påvirket 
af visse kemiske stoffer. Yderligere oplysninger bør indhentes hos producenten. 
Pleje: Ørevarmere og især puderne kan blive slidt med tiden og bør med jævne 
mellemrum kontrolleres for revner og lækager. Udskift puderne efter behov, 
men mindst hver 6. måned. Træk de gamle puder af (fig. 6), og tryk forsigtigt og 
fast de nye puder på plads i ørekopperne alle steder (fig. 7). Skumindsatserne i 
ørekopperne skal også udskiftes om nødvendigt. 
Opbevaring: Opbevar ørevarmerne på et rent og støvfrit sted før og efter brug. 
Reservedele: Bemærk: Fastgørelse af hygiejnebeskyttelseshætter (komfortrin-
ge) på puderne kan påvirke høreværnets akustiske ydeevne. 
 
Godkendelse: I overensstemmelse med EU-forordning 2016/425 har SGS 
FIMKO Ltd. (NB 0598) Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland, udført EU-type-
afprøvning af dette personlige værnemiddel og udstedt EU-typeafprøvningsattest 
og foretaget vurdering af fabrikantens kvalitetssystem. 
EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen kan ses på https://skylotec.com/downloads.

Σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο EN 352-3:2020. 
Αυτό το προστατευτικό ακοής προορίζεται για προστασία 
από επιβλαβείς θορύβους. 
Ένα ωτοασπίδιο με σύνδεση στο κράνος. MUTE 33: Οι βραχίονες ρύθμισης 
είναι κατασκευασμένοι από πλαστικό και ανοξείδωτο ατσάλι. 
Οι κάψουλες είναι κατασκευασμένες από πλαστικό. Τα μαξιλαράκια είναι 
αντικαταστάσιμα και είναι κατασκευασμένα από εύκαμπτο αφρώδες γέμισμα 
και μεμβράνη PVC. 
Σύσταση: Ο χρήστης θα πρέπει να διασφαλίζει ότι το ωτοασπίδιο τοποθετείται, 
ρυθμίζεται και συντηρείται σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή. Επίσης, 
να διασφαλίζει ότι το ωτοασπίδιο φοριέται πάντα σε θορυβώδες περιβάλλον 
και ότι το ωτοασπίδιο ελέγχεται τακτικά για την καλή λειτουργία του. Προσοχή. 
Η μη τήρηση αυτών των συστάσεων θα θέσει σε σοβαρό κίνδυνο την 
προστατευτική αποτελεσματικότητα του προστατευτικού ακοής. 
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προστατευτικό ακοής για περισσότερο από 10 
χρόνια από την ημερομηνία κατασκευής που αναγράφεται στο προϊόν. 
Εφαρμογή/ρύθμιση (MUTE 33): 
Οι ωτοασπίδες MUTE 33 - προορίζονται να φοριούνται σε συνδυασμό με 
κράνος ασφαλείας. Οι ωτοασπίδες προσαρτώνται στο κράνος ασφαλείας με 
προσαρμογείς. 
Συνδέστε το προστατευτικό ακοής στο κράνος ασφαλείας (εικ. 1-5): 
- Τοποθετήστε το ωτοασπίδιο στο κράνος ασφαλείας όπως φαίνεται (εικ. 1-2). 
- Τοποθετήστε τις ωτοασπίδες πάνω στα αυτιά και ρυθμίστε τις (εικ. 3). 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα μαξιλαράκια εφαρμόζουν σφιχτά στις πλευρές του κεφαλιού 
και γύρω από τα αυτιά. 
- Για να τοποθετήσετε το ωτοασπίδιο στη θέση στάθμευσης ή/και αναμονής, 
δείτε (εικ. 4 και 5). 
Καθαρισμός: Μην χρησιμοποιείτε διαλύτες για τον καθαρισμό. Οι ωτοασπίδες 
μπορούν να καθαριστούν με ένα υγρό πανί εμποτισμένο σε ζεστό διάλυμα 
σαπουνιού. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε λειαντικές βούρτσες ή υλικά που θα 
μπορούσαν να προκαλέσουν ζημιά στα μαξιλαράκια αφρού. Μην βυθίζετε τις 
ωτοασπίδες σε νερό. Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο καθαριστικά μέσα που είναι γνωστό 
ότι είναι ακίνδυνα για τον χρήστη. Αυτό το προϊόν ενδέχεται να επηρεαστεί από 
ορισμένες χημικές ουσίες. Περαιτέρω πληροφορίες θα πρέπει να λαμβάνονται 
από τον κατασκευαστή. 
Φροντίδα: Οι ωτοασπίδες και ιδιαίτερα τα μαξιλαράκια μπορεί να φθαρούν με 
την πάροδο του χρόνου και θα πρέπει να ελέγχονται για σκισίματα και διαρροές 
σε τακτά χρονικά διαστήματα. Αντικαταστήστε τα μαξιλαράκια ανάλογα με τις 
ανάγκες, αλλά τουλάχιστον κάθε 6 μήνες. Τραβήξτε τα παλιά μαξιλαράκια (Εικ. 
6) και πιέστε προσεκτικά και σταθερά τα νέα μαξιλαράκια στη θέση τους στις 
ωτοασπίδες σε όλα τα σημεία (Εικ. 7). Τα αφρώδη ένθετα των κυψελών αυτιών 
πρέπει επίσης να αντικατασταθούν εάν είναι απαραίτητο. 
Αποθήκευση: Αποθηκεύστε τις ωτοασπίδες σε καθαρό και απαλλαγμένο από 
σκόνη μέρος πριν και μετά τη χρήση. 
Ανταλλακτικά: Σημείωση: Η προσάρτηση των καπακιών προστασίας υγιεινής 
(δακτύλιοι άνεσης) στα μαξιλαράκια μπορεί να επηρεάσει την ακουστική 
απόδοση του προστατευτικού ακοής. 
 
Έγκριση: Σύμφωνα με τον κανονισμό ΕΕ 2016/425, η SGS FIMKO Ltd. (NB 
0598) Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Ελσίνκι, Φινλανδία, πραγματοποίησε την εξέταση 
τύπου ΕΕ του παρόντος ΜΑΠ και εξέδωσε το πιστοποιητικό εξέτασης τύπου ΕΕ 
και πραγματοποίησε αξιολόγηση του συστήματος ποιότητας του κατασκευαστή. 
Η δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΕ είναι διαθέσιμη στη διεύθυνση https://skylotec.
com/downloads.

În conformitate cu standardul EN 352-3:2020. 
Această protecție auditivă este destinată protecției împotriva zgomotelor 
dăunătoare. 
O cască de protecție pentru urechi cu fixare pe cască. MUTE 33: Brațele de 
reglare sunt fabricate din plastic și oțel inoxidabil. 
Capsulele sunt fabricate din plastic. Tampoanele sunt înlocuibile și sunt fabricate 
din umplutură de spumă flexibilă și folie PVC. 
Recomandare: Purtătorul trebuie să se asigure că casca este montată, reglată 
și întreținută în conformitate cu instrucțiunile producătorului. De asemenea, 
asigurați-vă că casca este purtată în permanență în medii zgomotoase și că 
este verificată în mod regulat pentru buna funcționare. Atenție. Nerespectarea 
acestor recomandări va compromite grav eficacitatea de protecție a dispo-
zitivului de protecție auditivă. 
Nu folosiți dispozitivul de protecție auditivă pentru mai mult de 10 ani de la 
data de fabricație indicată pe produs. 
Montarea/reglarea (MUTE 33): 
MUTE 33 - căștile de protecție pentru urechi sunt destinate a fi purtate împreună 
cu o cască de protecție. Căștile de protecție pentru urechi sunt atașate la casca 
de protecție cu ajutorul unor adaptoare. 
Atașați dispozitivul de protecție auditivă la casca de protecție (fig. 1-5): 
- Așezați casca de protecție auditivă pe casca de protecție așa cum se arată (fig. 
1-2). 
- Așezați căștile peste urechi și reglați-le (fig. 3). Asigurați-vă că pernuțele se 
potrivesc bine pe părțile laterale ale capului și în jurul urechilor. 
- Pentru a pune casca de protecție în poziția de parcare și/sau de așteptare, 
consultați (fig. 4 și 5). 
Curățarea: Nu utilizați solvenți pentru curățare. Căștile anti ureche pot fi curățate 
cu o cârpă umedă înmuiată într-o soluție caldă de săpun. Nu utilizați perii abra-
zive sau materiale care ar putea deteriora plăcuțele de spumă. Nu scufundați 
căștile de protecție în apă. Utilizați numai agenți de curățare cunoscuți ca fiind 
inofensivi pentru utilizator. Acest produs poate fi afectat de anumite substanțe 
chimice. Informații suplimentare trebuie obținute de la producător. 
Îngrijire: Căștile antiauriculare și în special tampoanele se pot uza în timp și 
trebuie inspectate la intervale regulate pentru a se verifica dacă există rupturi 
și scurgeri. Înlocuiți tampoanele după cum este necesar, dar cel puțin o dată 
la 6 luni. Scoateți tampoanele vechi (fig. 6) și apăsați cu atenție și ferm noile 
tampoane în toate punctele în cupele urechilor (fig. 7). De asemenea, inserțiile 
de spumă din cupele pentru urechi trebuie înlocuite, dacă este necesar. 
Depozitare: Depozitați căștile de protecție pentru urechi într-un loc curat și lipsit 
de praf înainte și după utilizare. 
Piese de schimb: Notă: Atașarea capacelor de protecție a igienei (inele de 
confort) la pernuțe poate afecta performanța acustică a dispozitivului de protecție 
auditivă. 
 
Aprobare: În conformitate cu Regulamentul UE 2016/425, SGS FIMKO Ltd. (NB 
0598) Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finlanda, a efectuat examinarea UE de tip 
a acestui EPI și a emis certificatul de examinare UE de tip și a efectuat evalua-
rea sistemului de calitate al producătorului. 
Declarația de conformitate UE poate fi accesată la adresa https://skylotec.com/
downloads.

GR   Οδηγίες χρήσης

RO   Instrucţiuni

In overeenstemming met de norm EN 352-3:2020. 
Deze gehoorbeschermer is bedoeld voor bescherming tegen schadelijk 
lawaai. 
Een oorkap met helmbevestiging. MUTE 33: De verstelarmen zijn vervaardigd 
uit kunststof en roestvrij staal. 
De capsules zijn van kunststof. De kussentjes zijn vervangbaar en zijn gemaakt 
van een flexibele schuimvulling en PVC-folie. 
Aanbeveling: De drager moet ervoor zorgen dat de oorkap volgens de instruc-
ties van de fabrikant wordt aangebracht, afgesteld en onderhouden. Zorg er ook 
voor dat de oorkap te allen tijde in lawaaiige omgevingen wordt gedragen en dat 
regelmatig wordt gecontroleerd of de oorkap goed functioneert. Let op. Het niet 
opvolgen van deze aanbevelingen zal de beschermende werking van de 
gehoorbeschermer ernstig in gevaar brengen. 
Gebruik de gehoorbeschermer niet langer dan 10 jaar vanaf de op het 
product aangegeven fabricagedatum. 
Aanpassing/aanpassing (MUTE 33): 
De MUTE 33 - oorkappen zijn bedoeld om te worden gedragen in combinatie 
met een veiligheidshelm. De oorkappen worden met adapters aan de veilig-
heidshelm bevestigd. 
Bevestig de gehoorbeschermer aan de veiligheidshelm (fig. 1-5): 
- Plaats de gehoorbeschermer op de veiligheidshelm zoals afgebeeld (fig. 1-2). 
- Plaats de oorkappen over de oren en stel ze af (fig. 3). Zorg ervoor dat de 
kussentjes goed aansluiten op de zijkanten van het hoofd en rond de oren. 
- Zie (afb. 4 en 5) om de oorkap in de parkeerstand en/of standby-stand te 
zetten. 
Reinigen: Gebruik geen oplosmiddelen voor het reinigen. De oorkappen kunnen 
worden schoongemaakt met een vochtige doek gedrenkt in een warme zeepo-
plossing. Gebruik geen schurende borstels of materialen die de schuimkuss-
entjes kunnen beschadigen. Dompel de oorkappen niet onder in water. Gebruik 
alleen schoonmaakmiddelen waarvan bekend is dat ze onschadelijk zijn voor de 
gebruiker. Dit product kan worden aangetast door bepaalde chemische stoffen. 
Meer informatie kunt u bij de fabrikant krijgen. 
Verzorging: Oorbeschermers en vooral de kussentjes kunnen na verloop van 
tijd slijten en moeten regelmatig worden geïnspecteerd op scheuren en lekken. 
Vervang de kussentjes indien nodig, maar minstens om de 6 maanden. Trek de 
oude kussentjes eraf (fig. 6) en druk de nieuwe kussentjes voorzichtig en stevig 
op hun plaats in de oorschelpen op alle punten (fig. 7). De schuimrubberen 
inzetstukken van de oorschelpen moeten indien nodig ook worden vervangen. 
Bewaren: Bewaar de oorkappen voor en na gebruik op een schone en stofvrije 
plaats. 
Reserveonderdelen: Opmerking: Het bevestigen van hygiënische beschermings-
kapjes (comfortringen) aan de kussentjes kan de akoestische prestaties van de 
gehoorbeschermer beïnvloeden. 
 
Goedkeuring: In overeenstemming met de EU-verordening 2016/425 heeft SGS 
FIMKO Ltd. (NB 0598) Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland, het EU-typeon-
derzoek van dit PBM uitgevoerd en het certificaat van EU-typeonderzoek afge-
geven en de beoordeling van het kwaliteitssysteem van de fabrikant uitgevoerd. 
De EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan worden geraadpleegd op https://skylotec.
com/downloads.

I enlighet med standarden EN 352-3:2020.
Detta hörselskydd är avsett att skydda mot skadligt buller.
En hörselkåpa med hjälmfäste. MUTE 33: Justeringsarmarna är tillverkade av 
plast och rostfritt stål.
Kapslarna är tillverkade av plast. Kuddarna är utbytbara och tillverkade av flexi-
bel skumfyllning och PVC-film.
Rekommendation: Bäraren bör se till att hörselskyddet monteras, justeras och 
underhålls enligt tillverkarens anvisningar. Se också till att hörselskyddet alltid 
bärs i bullriga miljöer och att hörselskyddet kontrolleras regelbundet för att se till 
att det fungerar korrekt. Försiktighet. Om du inte följer dessa rekommenda-
tioner kommer hörselskyddets skyddseffekt att allvarligt försämras.
Använd inte hörselskyddet i mer än 10 år från det tillverkningsdatum som 
anges på produkten.
Montering/justering (MUTE 33):
MUTE 33 - hörselskydd är avsedda att bäras tillsammans med en skyddshjälm. 
Hörselkåporna fästs på skyddshjälmen med hjälp av adaptrar.
Sätt fast hörselskyddet på skyddshjälmen (fig. 1-5):
- Placera hörselskyddet på skyddshjälmen enligt bilden (fig.1-2).
- Placera öronkåporna över öronen och justera dem (fig. 3). Se till att kuddarna 
sitter tätt på sidorna av huvudet och runt öronen.
- För att sätta hörselskyddet i park- och/eller standby-läge, se (fig. 4 och 5).
Rengöring: Använd inte lösningsmedel för rengöring. Hörselkåporna kan rengö-
ras med en fuktig trasa som blötläggs i en varm tvållösning. Använd inte slipande 
borstar eller material som kan skada skumkuddarna. Doppa inte hörselskydden 
i vatten. Använd endast rengöringsmedel som är ofarliga för användaren. Denna 
produkt kan påverkas av vissa kemiska ämnen. Ytterligare information bör erhål-
las från tillverkaren.
Skötsel: Hörselkåporna och särskilt kuddarna kan slitas ut med tiden och bör in-
spekteras regelbundet för att se om de är trasiga eller läcker. Byt ut dynorna vid 
behov, men minst var sjätte månad. Dra av de gamla kuddarna (fig. 6) och tryck 
försiktigt och stadigt in de nya kuddarna på plats i öronkåporna på alla ställen 
(fig. 7). Skuminsatserna i öronkåporna bör också bytas ut vid behov.
Förvaring: Förvara hörselkåporna på en ren och dammfri plats före och efter 
användning.
Reservdelar: Observera: Om du fäster hygienskyddslock (komfortringar) på 
kuddarna kan det påverka hörselskyddets akustiska prestanda.

Godkännande: I enlighet med EU-förordningen 2016/425, utförde SGS FIMKO 
Ltd. (NB 0598) Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finland, EU-typundersökning 
av denna PPE och utfärdade EU-typundersökningscertifikatet och genomförde 
utvärdering av tillverkarens kvalitetssystem.
EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på https://skylotec.com/
downloads.

V souladu s normou EN 352-3:2020. 
Tento chránič sluchu je určen k ochraně před škodlivým hlukem. 
Chránič sluchu s upevněním na přilbu. MUTE 33: Nastavovací ramena jsou 
vyrobena z plastu a nerezové oceli. 
Kapsle jsou vyrobeny z plastu. Polštářky jsou vyměnitelné a jsou vyrobeny z 
pružné pěnové výplně a PVC fólie. 
Doporučení: V případě potřeby je možné použít i jiné materiály, např: Uživa-
tel by měl zajistit, aby byl chránič sluchu nasazen, seřízen a udržován podle 
pokynů výrobce. Zajistěte také, aby byl chránič sluchu vždy nošen v hlučném 
prostředí a aby byla pravidelně kontrolována jeho správná funkce. Upozornění. 
Nedodržení těchto doporučení vážně ohrozí ochrannou účinnost chrániče 
sluchu. 
Chránič sluchu nepoužívejte déle než 10 let od data výroby uvedeného na 
výrobku. 
Nasazení/nastavení (MUTE 33): 
MUTE 33 - chrániče sluchu jsou určeny k nošení ve spojení s ochrannou přilbou. 
Chrániče sluchu se k ochranné přilbě připevňují pomocí adaptérů. 
Připevněte chránič sluchu k ochranné přilbě (obr. 1-5): 
- Nasaďte chránič sluchu na bezpečnostní přilbu podle obrázku (obr. 1-2). 
- Nasaďte náušníky na uši a nastavte je (obr. 3). Ujistěte se, že chrániče těsně 
přiléhají k bokům hlavy a kolem uší. 
- Nasazení chrániče sluchu v parkovací a/nebo pohotovostní poloze viz (obr. 4 a 
5). 
Čištění: K čištění nepoužívejte rozpouštědla. Chrániče sluchu lze čistit vlhkým 
hadříkem namočeným v teplém mýdlovém roztoku. Nepoužívejte abrazivní 
kartáče nebo materiály, které by mohly poškodit pěnové polštářky. Chrániče 
sluchu neponořujte do vody. Používejte pouze čisticí prostředky, o kterých je 
známo, že jsou pro uživatele neškodné. Na tento výrobek mohou mít vliv některé 
chemické látky. Další informace získáte u výrobce. 
Péče: Chrániče sluchu a zejména jejich polštářky se mohou časem opotřebovat 
a měly by se pravidelně kontrolovat, zda nejsou roztržené a netěsní. Polštářky 
vyměňujte podle potřeby, nejméně však každých 6 měsíců. Stáhněte staré 
polštářky (obr. 6) a nové polštářky opatrně a pevně zatlačte na místo v náušní-
cích ve všech bodech (obr. 7). V případě potřeby je třeba vyměnit také pěnové 
vložky náušníků. 
Skladování: Před použitím a po něm skladujte chrániče sluchu na čistém a 
bezprašném místě. 
Náhradní díly: Poznámka: Připevnění hygienických ochranných krytů (komfort-
ních kroužků) k polštářkům může ovlivnit akustické vlastnosti chrániče sluchu. 
 
Schválení: Chrániče sluchu jsou určeny pro použití v domácích podmínkách: 
V souladu s nařízením EU 2016/425 schválila společnost SGS FIMKO Ltd. (NB 
0598) Takomotie 8, FI-00380 Helsinki, Finsko, provedla EU přezkoušení typu to-
hoto OOP a vydala certifikát EU přezkoušení typu a provedla posouzení systému 
kvality výrobce. 
EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na adrese https://skylotec.com/downloads.

I overensstemmelse med standard EN 352-3:2020. 
Denne høreværn er beregnet til beskyttelse mod skadelig støj. 
En høreværn med fastgørelse til hjelm. MUTE 33: Justeringsarmene er fremstil-
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